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I. Commission - Title 18: Area of freedom, security and justice

In 2009, the level of implementation of commitments of the budget for the Area of Freedom, 
Security and Justice (Title 18) was 97.7 %, increasing from 2008 when it was 87.5 %. The 
level of implementation of payments was 89.6 %, increasing from 2008 when it was 80.9 %. 
However, the level of cancellations was quite high: 8.5 %. 

Questions: 
1. How were the different Funds and Programmes implemented in 2009? In particular, would 
it be possible to have more details on the Return and the External Borders Funds? When will 
the reports on the mid-term evaluation of the different Funds and Programmes in the Area of 
Freedom, Security and Justice be available?
2. How were the funds devoted to SIS II spent in 2009?
3. Why was the level of cancellation of payments so high in 2009? On which budgetary lines 
did these cancellations take place?

II. Agencies under the responsibility of LIBE

The LIBE committee is the committee responsible for the following agencies (for the 2009 
discharge):
- the European Police College (Cepol)
- Eurojust
- the European Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drugs Addiction (EMCDDA)
- the European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External 
Borders of the Member States of the European Union (Frontex)
-the Fundamental Rights Agency (FRA)

For each agency this document lists the specific comments of the European Court of 
Auditors (ECA), included in the specific reports on each agency1, the reply that the agency 
has given; and the questions we may ask as a result.

A. The European Police College
1. ECA comment: With regard to procurement procedures, in four cases2 the College 
purchased goods and services in the absence of a contract or a tendering procedure. In another 
case3 the procedure was handled by a member of staff not qualified in procurement and as a 
result no terms of reference were specified, no financial offer was requested or received and 
no financial evaluation was carried out.

1. Reply: In the period since the contracts referenced were established, the College’s 
procurement procedures have been improved and brought into line with the applicable 

                                               
1 they can be found on the European Court of Auditors' website.
2 Interim staff services (292 000 euro), mobile communications services (11 111 euro), stationery supplies (12 
000 euro) and taxi services (29 000 euro).
3 Procurement procedure for courier services, 11 000 euro.
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regulations. A Procurement Officer has been appointed and a Procurement Manual, including 
templates and checklists, was adopted on 8 June 2010 by Decision No 002/2010 of the 
Director.

1. Question:
Were there any investigations as to why the procurement procedure was not properly done? 
Was anyone held accountable? Is the new system which incorporates a Procurement Officer 
and a Procurement Manual working well?

2. ECA comment: As already noted by the Court in its report concerning the 2008 financial 
year, expenditure for the organisation of courses and seminars represents a significant part of 
the College’s budget. For 2009, the audit of such expenditure also revealed severe 
shortcomings. In particular, the provisions in the College’s Financial Regulation which, 
according to the College, represented the legal basis for the engagement contracts of ‘module 
advisers’ and ‘educational experts’ in the field of the Common Curricula Policy, were not 
submitted to the Commission with a view to obtaining its prior consent or communicated to 
the budgetary authority1. Thus, the College’s revised Financial Regulation never entered into 
force and, as a result, all engagement contracts with ‘module advisers’ and ‘educational 
experts’ signed since the beginning of the Common Curricula project were illegal.

2. Reply: In March 2010, the College was informed that the Commission considered that the 
College’s Financial Regulation was legally in force except for the provisions covering 
engagement contracts for ‘module advisers’ and ‘educational experts’. In April 2010 a formal 
request for derogation from the Financial Regulations was submitted by the College to the 
Commission. In 2010, no contracts with Member States for the provision of module advisers 
and educational experts have been signed.

2. Question: 
Why were the problems identified in 2008 repeated in 2009? Were any steps taken to remedy 
the problem? Were there any investigations as to why prior consent of the Commission was 
not sought? What has become of the contracts which were deemed to be illegal? On what 
basis did CEPOL ask for a derogation from the Financial Regulations? What guarantees can 
be given to us that this situation will not repeat itself again?

3. ECA comment: More than 3.8 million euro of the 2009 payment appropriations (C1), 
equivalent to 43 % of the total budget, were carried forward to 2010. In addition, 46 % of the 
appropriations carried over from 2008 (C8) had to be cancelled. This situation, as in the 
financial year 2008, indicated severe and recurrent weaknesses in the programming and the 
monitoring of the implementation of the budget and was at odds with the principle of 
annuality.
3. Reply: Since March 2010, weekly financial management meetings have been introduced to 
improve budgetary implementation and control. In addition, with the support of the 
Commission, improvements in budgetary programming are being implemented. Further 

                                               
1 This was required by article 1 of the framework Financial Regulation, since these provisions were anti-
competitive for they allowed for a significant departure from the ordinary procurement rules and the underlying 
principle of “genuine competition”
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improvements are scheduled to be introduced in association with the College’s Multi-Annual 
Activity Plan.

3. Question: Considering the situation of budgetary implementation, what guarantees can 
CEPOL give us to show that it is fully implementing its tasks? When will the improvements in 
budgetary programming be complete? What other improvements are being envisaged in the 
context of the College's Multi-Annual Activity Plan? Why were there so many carry-overs and 
carry-forwards in 2009? 

4. ECA comment: Significant delays and errors in the preparation of the 2009 provisional 
accounts were observed. There was a backlog of unprocessed invoices totalling 900 000 euro 
at the end of 2009. This situation was due to an unsatisfactory distribution of financial 
responsibilities, weak internal control procedures and difficulties in recruiting and retaining 
staff qualified and experienced in financial and accounting matters.
4. Reply: In order to avoid the problems mentioned by the Court, the financial workflows, 
processes, procedures as well as roles and responsibilities are the subject of on-going review 
and improvement. Expert advice has been received from the Commission and consultants. 
The issue of the backlog of payments is close to resolution. Recruitment procedures have been 
launched to recruit key financial actors, the selection criteria for these posts having been 
appropriately revised.

4. Question:
Why was there such an important backlog? What happened to this backlog? Were there any 
financial damages sustained due to this backlog? What stage have the on-going reviews and 
improvements reached?

5. ECA comment: At the end of the year, the College had not yet implemented a procedure 
for the recording of exceptions in all fields of activity, as requested on several occasions by 
the Internal Audit Service of the European Commission
5. Reply: In 2010 a new procedure for the recording of exceptions was developed and has 
been adopted by Decision of the Director No 010/2010 of 21 June 2010.

5. Question:
What guarantees do we have that this new procedure will be effective?

6. ECA comment: With regard to staff selection procedures, neither the thresholds that 
candidates had to meet in order to be invited to interview nor those necessary to be put on the 
reserve list were fixed in advance, but were set by the selection boards after the evaluation 
and ranking of the candidates. The documentation of the procedures was inadequate, and 
questions for the interview were often prepared after the examination of applications. These 
practices put at risk the transparency of the recruitment procedures.

6. Reply: The staff selection procedures have now been reviewed and improved. By Decision 
of the Director No 004/2010, the College’s Recruitment Guide entered into force, bringing the 
procedures in line with the Staff Regulations and best practice.
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6. Question:
What will happen to the recruitment contracts which were carried out in the wrong manner?

7. ECA comment: In two cases, it was impossible to establish whether the successful 
candidates met the requirements in terms of the length of professional experience required. In 
one of these cases the selection board took its decisions solely on the basis of the curriculum 
vitae. In the other case, the successful candidate did not meet the minimum requirements in 
terms of professional experience. In another case, a staff member with management 
responsibilities was authorised to be based outside the United Kingdom, but to work on the 
College’s premises in Bramshill for a limited number of days per year. The College 
reimbursed the travel expenses. Furthermore, the staff member concerned did not undergo any 
probationary period. These practices are not allowed under the Staff Regulations and were 
illegal.
7. Reply: The new recruitment procedures in place ensure that errors or omissions are 
avoided in future. In addition, the control of Human Resource information has been improved 
to ensure that proof of professional experience as well as references are checked prior to 
appointment and then held on file. All new recruits are now required to undergo a 
probationary period. The contract of employment enabling a member of staff to be based 
outside the UK will end in September 2010 and will not be renewed. Since March 2009 no 
travel expenses have been reimbursed.

7. Question:
Other than the contract enabling a member of staff to be based outside the UK, what will 
happen to the other contracts which were carried out in an irregular manner?

8. ECA comment: In its reports concerning the financial years 2007 and 2008, the Court 
noted cases where appropriations were used to finance private expenditure. The College 
replied on several occasions that an ex-post check would be carried out by an external 
company. As at the end of June 2010 no such action had been taken.

8. Reply: In 2009, the College implemented a number of measures that resulted in the 
recovery of GBP 17 612.91; the ex-post check remains outstanding. The tender process for 
the required audit was launched in July 2010.

8. Question:
When will the procedures for an ex-post check be completed? Was an investigation made? 
Was the whole amount in question recovered? Was anyone held accountable for this?

B. EUROJUST
13. ECA comment: In its 2007 and 2008 annual reports, the Court commented on the high 
rate of vacant posts at Eurojust (33 % and 26 % respectively). In 2009, no recruitment plan 
was prepared. As a result, the rate of vacant posts remains high (24 % at year end). In 
addition, three out of six middle management (Head of Unit) posts at Eurojust were filled on a 
temporary basis by ‘acting’ members of staff. This situation indicated difficulties in attracting 
and retaining the right staff as well as continuing shortcomings in the planning of 
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recruitments.
13. Reply: Eurojust acknowledges the Court’s observation. A recruitment plan was prepared 
towards the end of 2009 for recruitment activities in 2010 to ensure that the backlog in 
recruitment procedures could be significantly reduced by year end 2010.

13. Question:
Why are there difficulties in recruiting staff? Even with its lack of staff, is Eurojust fulfilling 
its tasks to the full?

14. ECA comment: With regard to staff selection procedures, neither the thresholds 
candidates had to meet in order to be invited to interview nor those necessary to be put on the 
reserve list were fixed in advance. They were set by the selection boards after the evaluation 
and ranking of the candidates. In addition, important criteria set in the vacancy notices, such 
as relevant university degree and professional experience, were not taken into account in the
final evaluation of the candidates, which was based only on the results of the written and oral 
tests. These practices put at risk the transparency of the recruitment procedures.
14. Reply: Eurojust acknowledges the Court’s findings. Since 1 March 2010 thresholds that 
applicants must meet in order to be invited for interview and thresholds necessary to be put on 
the reserve list are fixed in advance. As regards the final assessment of applicants, Eurojust 
will determine the importance and weight to be granted to each of the elements and start 
applying a holistic approach to staff selection procedures.

14. Question:
What will happen to the contracts which were concluded through an irregular procedure?

C. EMCDDA
13. ECA comment: The Centre carried forward 339 000 euro of its 2009 appropriations for 
Title II — Administrative expenditure (26 %), 250 000 euro of which corresponded to 
commitments without any payment, mostly for activities related to 2010. Appropriate 
instructions and procedures for the analysis of potential carry- forwards should be put in place 
so as to reduce the volume of appropriations carried forward to the minimum necessary to 
cover the amounts still due against the year’s commitments. Alternatively, the programming 
and the monitoring of activities should be improved with a view to reducing carry-forwards.
13. Reply: The amount carried forward corresponds to 2 % of the EMCDDA’s total budget 
commitments in 2009. This amount reflects an improvement compared to the previous year, 
as it represents a reduction of 25 % compared to the appropriations carried forward from Title 
II of the EMCDDA’s 2008 budget. Part of the carried forward amount concerns commitments 
that were affected by the move of the EMCDDA to its new premises, which delayed some 
procurement and budget operations to the last quarter of 2009. The EMCDDA has taken 
measures to further reduce, as much as is possible, the volume of appropriations carried 
forward

13. Question:
Is the agency fulfilling its tasks to its full potential? What is the agency doing to improve its 
planning in order that it may use its budget in a more efficient manner?
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14. ECA comment: Pursuant to the decision of the Translation Centre’s Management Board 
to redistribute part of its accumulated surplus, in December 2009 the Centre received a refund 
of 177 976 euro from the Translation Centre. As this amount was not a reimbursement, it 
should have been returned to the Commission, according to its instructions. Instead, the funds 
were used to pay for extra translation services, above the limit in its budget and no amending 
budget was proposed.
14. Reply: In accordance with Article 19(e) of the Financial Regulation applicable to the 
EMCDDA and pursuant to consolidated practice from previous years, the EMCDDA 
managed the appropriations received from the Translation Centre (177 976 euro) as an 
internal assigned revenue arising from the repayment of amounts previously paid. As such, 
the abovementioned appropriations were automatically made available when they were 
received and were used to meet translation needs that had been identified in the 2009 planning 
of activities. For the future, given that the issue at stake concerns several EU agencies, the 
EMCDDA is ready to take the measures that may be required to deal with this issue in 
accordance with a common approach.

14. Question:
Has the Commission confirmed the EMCDDA's views that this amount is "internal assigned 
revenue"? Does the EMCDDA have any reply as to whether any new measures are going to 
be implemented in order to instil clarity for similar situations?

D. FRONTEX
13. ECA comment: In 2009, the budget increased by 17.2 million euro, nearly 28 % 
compared with the previous year. However, appropriations amounting to 27 million euro had 
to be carried forward and appropriations amounting to 13.9 million euro ( 12 ) had to be 
cancelled. Similarly, in 2008, appropriations amounting to 13 million euro had also to be 
cancelled. This indicates that the Agency has still to improve the level of utilisation of 
appropriations.
13. Reply: The Agency has continued its efforts to better plan and implement its budget. 
Significant progress has been registered in the first half of 2010, based on effective 
monitoring of activities with Member States.

13. Question:
Why were there so many carry-forwards and cancellations in 2009? Which part of the budget 
of the agency was affected by those? How has the agency been improving its efforts? What 
measures has it been taking? Are these efforts already taking into consideration the work that 
will arise following the review of the Frontex agency? 

14. ECA comment: Of the 25.5 million euro of commitments for Title III — Operational 
expenditure carried forward — 3.4 million euro related to elapsed operations and should have 
been decommitted.
14. Reply: The Agency has significantly improved its internal procedures related to payments 
and carry forwards. In 2010, similar situations should not happen.

14. Question:
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What improvements have been made?

15. ECA comment: The procedures for drawing up the budget were not sufficiently rigorous 
and led to 28 budgetary transfers. By the end of the year six out of 39 budgetary lines of Title 
II — Administrative expenditures — had not been used and 35 % of the corresponding 
appropriations were cancelled.

15. Reply: Transfers in Title 2 occurred to bring the present size and pattern of administrative 
expenditure in line with the Agency’s needs.

15. Question:
Which parts of the budget of the Agency were affected by the transfers? Why was the level of 
cancellation so high? What steps is Frontex taking in order to improve its budgetary 
planning?
16. ECA comment: The Agency’s accounts show an amount of 7.5 million paid as 
prefinancing to border authorities for operational activities. The audit of a sample of eight 
activities showed that the cost estimates were overstated by 27 %. For the activities closed in 
2009, more than 40 recovery orders had to be issued to recover advances made in excess.

16. Reply: The Agency budgets its activities in accordance with the operational plans jointly 
made with the Member States. At times, lower participation leads to the need to recover 
advances made. Efforts are constantly being made to improve the accuracy of the operational 
budget.

16. Questions: 
None
17. ECA comment: As in 2008, more than 28 million euro was paid out in 2009 on the basis 
of unilateral grant decisions signed by the Agency. This type of instrument is not mentioned 
in the rules in force for Agencies. Article 75(2) of the Commission Regulation (EC, Euratom) 
No 652/2008 of 9 July 2008 requires grants to be covered by written agreements between the 
Agency and the beneficiary. Following the Court’s observation, a Framework Partnership 
Agreement was signed with Member State border authorities and under this new instrument 
about 0.3 million euro was paid.
17. Problem: The Agency has introduced a new legal form of agreement with the Member 
States that is producing the intended objectives.

17. Questions: 
When was the new legal form of agreement introduced by the Agency? Are now all grants 
covered by written agreements?

E. FRA
13. ECA comment: The Agency increased its operating budget by 38 %, transferring 1.9 
million euro from Title I (staff) to Title III (operational activities) due to delays in recruitment 
and in order to finance operational activities not foreseen in the initial budget. The 2009 
establishment plan provided for 61 posts. As at December 2009 only 48 of these posts had 
been filled. 50 % of appropriations for Title II (administration) as well as two thirds of 
appropriations for Title III were carried forward to 2010. This situation showed a lack of 
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consistency between budgetary and staff forecasting. There is significant room for the Agency 
to improve its budgetary and recruitment planning.

13. Reply: The Agency will take measures to reduce the rate of the carry forward of its 
appropriations as much as is possible. It has to be noted that the situation described by the 
Court was due to external factors such as delays in the recruitments due to the nomination of a 
new director or in the finalisation of an important framework contract launched by the 
Commission. However, by the end of 2009 five job-offers, which were legally binding, were 
accepted by the candidates who took up duty in March 2010.

13. Questions:
Does the agency feel that it is overestimating its plans for recruitment? Is the agency 
functioning well with its current staff?
14. ECA comment: For the award of three framework contracts, the evaluation of financial 
offers were based on scenarios insufficiently representative of the requested services. The 
financial offers differed considerably in both unit prices and the tenderers’ estimates of the 
number of man-days necessary for the implementation of one and the same technical scenario. 
For the award of the framework contracts, some bidders submitted very low financial offers. 
However, the evaluation committee files did not include a sufficiently detailed analysis of the 
low- value bids, in particular the low estimates for the man-days.

14. Reply: The Evaluation Committee considered that the scenarios used were representative 
and thoroughly assessed the low value bids. However, the Agency will take measures to 
ensure as far as is possible that the scenarios used to evaluate the tender are realistic. In 
particular, attention will be given to the clarity and the documentation of the evaluation 
methods applied by the Evaluation Committee. The Agency notes that so far the contracts 
mentioned by the Court have been implemented without problem.

14. Questions: 
None
15. ECA comment: In July 2007, the Agency directly awarded a framework contract for an 
amount of 2 million euro for a four-year period. By June 2009 the maximum amount had been 
fully used. Although the contract notice did not foresee an increase in the maximum amount, 
the Agency continued to award specific contracts in 2009 amounting to a further 500 000 
euro. This situation shows that there is room of improvement in procurement planning and 
monitoring.

15. Reply: The awarding of these specific contracts was due to the need to prepare four 
events urgently, and, in particular, one organised in cooperation with the Swedish Presidency, 
involving a high reputational risk. The Agency has already started to take measures to avoid 
similar situations by improving the programming and the monitoring of its contracts.

15. Questions:
The Court of Auditors' report stated that the contract in question was 'Contract FR2-
2007/3401/3402/3403/NP01' Is there a way to know what this contract dealt with and why it 
was so urgent ?Who decides what is urgent and what is not ?


